
Library Department
101 W Flagler St  
Miami     33130  

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
REQUEST FOR PRICE QUOTATION (RPQ)
Contract No: MCC 7360 Plan
RPQ No: CO-RENO-25  

 
RPQ ADDENDUM

(Attachment 9)
Addendum No: 3 Date 2/11/2026
RPQ No: LB 7360: CO-RENO-25 Bid Due Date 3/10/2026
Project No: CO-RENO-25 Project Title Coconut Grove Branch Library Interior and Exterior

Improvements
Project Location: 2875 McFarlane Road Miami, FL

33133
Project Manager Shiham Colegial Lorenzo

Site Meeting Date: 1/28/2026 Site Meeting Time: 11:00 AM
Prebid Meeting Date: 1/21/2026 Prebid Meeting Time: 11:00 AM
Project Duration: 548 Days
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________

RFI QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES:

Q1: The following roof plan sheets and Plumbing sheets (A-202, A-203, A710, P-4,P-5) do not indicate primary roof
drains, overflow drains/scuppers, roof low-point locations, or storm drainage system. Clarify if the above items are
needed; if so please provide locations, elevations, systems, and details to ensure proper drainage and code compliance.
Q1 Response: No primary/overflow drains or scuppers required for this project. New flat roof (1/4”/ft slope) at new
addition extensions to elevator. Elevator override roof is sloped at 12:12 (V.I.F.) to match existing roof slope. Please refer
to elevation sheets A300 to A303 and section 2/A401.

Q2: Please clarify the type of window treatment shades and their locations. The drawings do not indicate window
treatments; they are referenced only in the specifications.
Q2 Response: No window treatment/shades required on this project.

Q3: Do Davis Bacon wages apply to this contract?
Q3 Response: Yes, Davis Bacon wages apply, this is a federally funded project. Attached is a copy of the FEMA grant.

Q4: Is LEED commissioning by GC?
Q4 Response: Yes, LEED commissioning is by the contractor. The contractor is responsible to pay the LEED
commissioning services of the LEED consultant on the project. Runbrook - M 786-863-3495  E ddenis@runbrook.com
http://www.runbrook.com/

Q5: Is an AC required in the elevator control room?
Q5 Response: In reference to the air conditioning requirements for the elevator machine room, a dedicated AC unit is not
required. However, it is necessary to maintain the room within the temperature range specified by the elevator
manufacturer.
To achieve this, the contractor will install a 6”x6” supply register connected to the nearest supply ductwork to provide
conditioned air to the space and maintain the required temperature level.

Q6: Is the existing wood siding to be replaced?
Q6 Response: Please see revised bid form, the form will include an Alternate #1, the existing wood siding to be replaced
with a composite by Timber Tech, painting and profile to match existing wood siding. All else remains as noted in the bid
documents.

Q7: What is the flooring material for the first floor and second floor?
Q7 Response: There is a material change to sheet A200c and A201c, the children’s area, elevator flooring, main reading
room and browsing room VP-1 and VP-2 material will be replaced with a new finish TZ-2, the intent is for the flooring to be
new terrazzo that will match the existing terrazzo TZ-1. Contractor’s will include in their base bid, new terrazzo finish for
these areas and include adding BRASS divider strips every 4’x4’ and follow MANUFACTURE installations guidelines. GC
will include a new terrazzo poured cove base. Overlay System: TERRAZZCO EZPour Epoxy 158, (3/8" thickness).
Contractor to include adding abrasive strips to existing stairs.

Q8. Confirm if wall base required should be vinyl or rubber. Drawings require vinyl and specs rubber.
Q8 Response: Please proceed with rubber per specs.

Q9. Provide specs for ESD-1 (Manufacturer, collection, color)
Q9 Response: StaticWorx – GroundLock Extreme Interlocking ESD Tiles. Color to be selected by owner.



Q10. Confirm color required for VP-2 or confirm % of allocation per color.
Q10 Response: Per response to Q7, VP-1 and VP-2 replaced with new finish TZ-2.

Q11. Provide specs for 4’x10’ walk off matt
Q11 Response: Mats to have the following features:
- Heavy-duty
- Diamond pattern ridges
- Hold water and dirt
- Rubber backing
- Passes Flammability Standard DOC-FF-1-70 and/or ASTM D2859
- Sloped edges at min 1:2 slope
- Max overall height of 1/2"

Q12. Confirm Wall base for rooms where is supposed to be installed carpet. Room finish schedule specify WB-1 but
Material finish list specify WB-2.
Q12 Response: correct wall base for carpet floors is VB-2.

Q13-1. Confirm if sound underlayment under resilient flooring will be required.
Q13-1 Response: Confirmed for floors above habitable spaces (main library floor). Refer to Resilient Flooring Specs
Section 09 6500
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________
All else remains the same. This document must be signed and returned as part of your RPQ response. Failure to return this document
signed may result in your RPQ Response being rejected as non-responsive.
 
 
Name of Contractor: ____________________________________________________________

Name of Individual Authorized to Sign: ____________________________________________________________

Title: ____________________________________________________________

Signature: ____________________________________________________________

Date: ____________________________________________________________
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RPQ BID FORM 
Base Bid 

 
RPQ Project Name: Coconut Grove Branch Library Modernization and Renovations 
RPQ No.: RPQ # CO-RENO-25 

 
IF THIS PROPOSAL IS ACCEPTED, THE UNDERSIGNED BIDDER AGREES TO COMPLETE ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THIS CONTRACT WITHIN THE CONTRACT DURATION SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. PRICING SHALL BE 
INCLUSIVE OF ALL REQUIREMENTS TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF WORK AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 

 
Item No. Division of Work: Unit Quantity Total Price 

1A General Requirements LS 1 $ 

1B Insurances LS 1 $ 

1C Payment and Performance and Bid 
Bond LS 1 $ 

1D Mobilization LS 1 $ 

2 Demolition/Removal/Disposal LS 1 $ 

2A Site Work/site 
clearing/earthwork/restoration 

LS 1 $ 

3 Concrete LS 1 $ 

4 Masonry LS 1 $ 

5 Metals LS 1 $ 

6 Wood and Plastics LS 1 $ 

6A Exterior Wood Siding Patch and Repair LS 1 $ 

7 Thermal and Moisture Protection LS 1 $ 

8 Doors/Frames LS 1 $ 

8A Glass and Glazing LS 1 $ 

9 Finishes - Drywall LS 1 $ 

9A Painting (Interior and Exterior) LS 1 $ 

9B Flooring LS 1 $ 

9C Ceiling LS 1 $ 

10 Interior and Exterior Signage 
(Design/Build Component) 

LS 1 $ 



RPQ NO.: CO-RENO-25 00410 Page 2 of 4 
V1.8172020 

 

11 Equipment and Appliances LS 1 $ 

12 Furnishings – Custom Millwork LS 1 $ 

13 Special Construction LS 1 $ 

14 Conveying Systems LS 1 $ 

15 Mechanical LS 1 $ 

15A Plumbing LS 1 $ 

16 Electrical + Lighting LS 1 $ 

17 Low Voltage (Design-Build 
Component) Integrated Automation 

LS 1 $ 

18 Burglar Alarm (Design-Build 
Component) 

LS 1 $ 

19 Landscaping LS 1 $ 

19A Exterior Improvements LS 1 $ 

20 Life Safety Components LS 1 $ 

21 Tree Bond Permit LS 1 $ 

22 Certificate to Dig Permit LS 1 $ 

23 LEED Coordination/Verification LS 1 $ 

24 Overhead and Profit LS 1 $ 

Please ensure that no line item on the bid form is left blank. If a particular line item does not 
apply to your bid or if its cost is already included in another line item, enter $0.00 in that field. 
This is necessary to maintain a complete and compliant bid submission. 

 
BASE BID TOTAL $   

 
 
 
 
 

Continues on next page. 
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RPQ BID FORM 
Total Bid Price 

RPQ Project Name: Coconut Grove Branch Library Modernization and Renovations 
 

RPQ No.: RPQ # CO-RENO-25 
 

Price Proposal (Cost to Perform the work must be stated here. State 'No Bid' if not submitting a price proposal) 
Item No. Description  
1 Base Bid: Lump Sum 

Provide the total cost, including bonds, all labor, equipment, and materials 
required to perform the work specified in the Scope of Work as outlined in the 
construction documents. The bid shall be submitted as a lump sum amount.  
Please state the amount in both numeric figures and words (e.g., $1,250,000.00 
– One Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars). 

 
 
 
 

Base Bid: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
$  

2 Contingency Allowance: has been established for the exclusive use of the Miami-
Dade Public Library System (MDPLS) for the purpose of funding portions of the 
work which are unforeseeable at the time of contract award. (It is understood that 
any unspent portion of an allowance account is to remain with the COUNTY) 

Contingency 
Allowance: 10% 
of the Base Bid 

$  

3 Dedicated Allowance: Costs for all required permits, inspections, impact fees, etc. 
shall be paid for out of this fund. For unforeseen conditions in (Permitting, Plan 
Revisions, Laboratory Soil/Materials Services, Environmental Engineering Services, 
Existing utility relocations, Paving, Striping, ADA compliance, Carpentry, Water, 
Sewer, Telephone, Data, Electrical, Fire Suppression, Survey Elevation verifications, 
Utility Company Service Fees, Facility Security and Safety Improvements for 
construction changes and for quantity adjustments, if ordered by the OWNER, the 
sum of: 
(It is understood that any unspent portion of an allowance account is to remain  
with the COUNTY) 

Dedicated 
Allowance: 

 
 

 
$45,000.00 

4 Alternate: New Composite Siding at Exterior – Material/ Labor 
The existing wood siding to be replaced with a composite by Timber Tech, painting 
and profile to match existing wood siding. All else remains as noted in the bid 
documents. 

Alternate Price: 
 
 

 
$____________ 

 

 TOTAL BID PRICE 
 

(Sum of Base Bid, Contingency Allowance, Dedicated Allowance and 
Alternate) 

 

 
 

$  

Total Bid Price: The Total Bid Price includes the Base Bid, Contingency Allowance, Dedicated Allowance). 
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Bidder’s Company Name:  Bidder’s FEIN No:   

 

 
Company Address:  City:  State/Zip Code  /  

 

 
Telephone No.: Fax No.:  E-Mail:   

 
 

THE EXECUTION OF THIS FORM CONSTITUTES THE UNEQUIVOCAL OFFER OF PROPOSER TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS OF ITS 
PROPOSAL. FAILURE TO SIGN THIS SOLICITATION WHERE INDICATED BELOW BY AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE SHALL RENDER 
THE PROPOSAL NON-RESPONSIVE. THE COUNTY MAY, HOWEVER, IN ITS SOLE DISCRETION, ACCEPT ANY PROPOSAL THAT INCLUDES 
AN EXECUTED DOCUMENT WHICH UNEQUIVOCALLY BINDS THE PROPOSER TO THE TERMS OF ITS OFFER. 
 
 
Number of Addendums received:  (if none' write "None") 

 

 
Name of Person Submitting Quote (Print):   

 

 
Signature:   Date:   
By signature, the CONTRACTOR agrees to be bound by the terms set forth. 

 
Note: Quotes must be submitted on this form. Quote envelope must state RPQ Number, date and time due and the Bidder's Name. Use of any 
other form for submission of the price quotation shall result in the rejection of the price quotation. Late bids will not be opened. Low bidder 
will be notified, in the Recommendation of Award, of the requirements to submit current copies of insurance certificates in accordance with the 
Contract Documents. By signature, the CONTRACTOR agrees to be bound by the terms set forth in the MCC 7360 Plan. 

 
 
 
 

END OF FORM 



"General Decision Number: FL20260125 01/02/2026

Superseded General Decision Number: FL20250125

State: Florida

Construction Type: Heavy

County: Miami‐Dade County in Florida.

HEAVY CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS (Including Sewer and Water Lines)

Modification Number     Publication Date
          0             01/02/2026

 ELEC0349‐007 09/16/2024

                                  Rates          Fringes

ELECTRICIAN......................$ 40.24            14.94
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐
 ENGI0487‐023 07/01/2023

                                  Rates          Fringes

OPERATOR:  Crane  
     All Cranes 75 Tons and 
     below.......................$ 37.07            14.90
     All Cranes Over 300 Ton, 
     Electric Tower, Luffing 
     Boom Cranes.................$ 40.40            14.90
     Cranes 130‐300 Ton..........$ 39.38            14.90
     Cranes 76 ton to 129 Ton....$ 37.57            14.90
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐
 ENGI0487‐028 07/01/2023

                                  Rates          Fringes

OPERATOR:  Backhoe...............$ 27.00            14.90
OPERATOR:  Drill  
     Drill Rig, Truck Mounted, 
     Sterling Class..............$ 27.00            14.90
     Drill Rig, Truck Mounted, 
     Watson Class................$ 32.75            14.90
OPERATOR:  Loader................$ 27.00            14.90
OPERATOR:  Oiler.................$ 27.53            14.90
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐
 IRON0272‐005 10/01/2024

                                  Rates          Fringes



IRONWORKER, STRUCTURAL...........$ 28.84            15.72
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐
 LABO1652‐004 05/01/2018

                                  Rates          Fringes

LABORER:  Grade Checker..........$ 22.05             7.27
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐
 PAIN0365‐007 08/01/2025

                                  Rates          Fringes

PAINTER:  Brush, Roller and   
Spray............................$ 27.00            14.78
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐
  SUFL2009‐164 06/24/2009

                                  Rates          Fringes

CARPENTER, Includes Form Work....$ 17.00             2.51
  
CEMENT MASON/CONCRETE FINISHER...$ 16.61             5.52
  
LABORER:  Common or General......$ 13.09             1.26
  
LABORER:  Landscape..............$  7.25             0.00
  
LABORER: Power Tool Operator   
(Hand Held Drills/Saws,   
Jackhammer and Power Saws   
Only)............................$ 10.63             2.20
  
OPERATOR:  Asphalt Paver.........$ 11.59             0.00
  
OPERATOR:  Backhoe Loader   
Combo............................$ 16.10             2.44
  
OPERATOR:  Bulldozer.............$ 14.95             0.81
  
OPERATOR:  Excavator.............$ 21.16             1.67
  
OPERATOR:  Grader/Blade..........$ 16.00             2.84
  
OPERATOR:  Mechanic..............$ 14.32             0.00
  
OPERATOR:  Roller................$ 10.95             0.00
  
OPERATOR:  Scraper...............$ 11.00             1.74
  



OPERATOR:  Trackhoe..............$ 20.92             5.50
  
OPERATOR:  Tractor...............$ 10.54             0.00
  
TRUCK DRIVER, Includes Dump   
Truck............................$  9.60             0.00
  
TRUCK DRIVER:  Lowboy Truck......$ 12.73             0.00
  
TRUCK DRIVER:  Off the Road   
Truck............................$ 12.21             1.97
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐

WELDERS ‐ Receive rate prescribed for craft performing
operation to which welding is incidental.

================================================================

Note: Executive Order (EO) 13706, Establishing Paid Sick Leave
for Federal Contractors applies to all contracts subject to the
Davis‐Bacon Act for which the contract is awarded (and any
solicitation was issued) on or after January 1, 2017.  If this
contract is covered by the EO, the contractor must provide
employees with 1 hour of paid sick leave for every 30 hours
they work, up to 56 hours of paid sick leave each year.
Employees must be permitted to use paid sick leave for their
own illness, injury or other health‐related needs, including
preventive care; to assist a family member (or person who is
like family to the employee) who is ill, injured, or has other
health‐related needs, including preventive care; or for reasons
resulting from, or to assist a family member (or person who is
like family to the employee) who is a victim of, domestic
violence, sexual assault, or stalking.  Additional information
on contractor requirements and worker protections under the EO
is available at
https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/government‐contracts.

Note: Executive Order 13658 generally applies to contracts
subject to the Davis‐Bacon Act that were awarded on or between
January 1, 2015 and January 29, 2022, and that have not been
renewed or extended on or after January 30, 2022. Executive
Order 13658 does not apply to contracts subject only to the
Davis‐Bacon Related Acts regardless of when they were awarded.
If a contract is subject to Executive Order 13658, the
contractor must pay all covered workers at least $13.30 per
hour (or the applicable wage rate listed on this wage
determination, if it is higher) for all hours spent performing
on the contract in 2025.  The applicable Executive Order
minimum wage rate will be adjusted annually.   Additional
information on contractor requirements and worker protections



under Executive Order 13658 is available at
www.dol.gov/whd/govcontracts.

Unlisted classifications needed for work not included within
the scope of the classifications listed may be added after
award only as provided in the labor standards contract clauses
(29CFR 5.5 (a) (1) (iii)).

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐

The body of each wage determination lists the classifications
and wage rates that have been found to be prevailing for the
type(s) of construction and geographic area covered by the wage
determination. The classifications are listed in alphabetical
order under rate identifiers indicating whether the particular
rate is a union rate (current union negotiated rate), a survey
rate, a weighted union average rate, a state adopted rate, or a
supplemental classification rate.

Union Rate Identifiers

A four‐letter identifier beginning with characters other than
""SU"", ""UAVG"", ?SA?, or ?SC? denotes that a union rate was
prevailing for that classification in the survey. Example:
PLUM0198‐005 07/01/2024. PLUM is an identifier of the union
whose collectively bargained rate prevailed in the survey for
this classification, which in this example would be Plumbers.
0198 indicates the local union number or district council
number where applicable, i.e., Plumbers Local 0198. The next
number, 005 in the example, is an internal number used in
processing the wage determination. The date, 07/01/2024 in the
example, is the effective date of the most current negotiated
rate.

Union prevailing wage rates are updated to reflect all changes
over time that are reported to WHD in the rates
in the collective bargaining agreement (CBA) governing the
classification.

Union Average Rate Identifiers

The UAVG identifier indicates that no single rate prevailed for
those classifications, but that 100% of the data reported for
the classifications reflected union rates. EXAMPLE:
UAVG‐OH‐0010 01/01/2024. UAVG indicates that the rate is a
weighted union average rate. OH indicates the State of Ohio.
The next number, 0010 in the example, is an internal number
used in producing the wage determination. The date, 01/01/2024
in the example, indicates the date the wage determination was



updated to reflect the most current union average rate.

A UAVG rate will be updated once a year, usually in January, to
reflect a weighted average of the current rates in the
collective bargaining agreements on which the rate is based.

Survey Rate Identifiers

The ""SU"" identifier indicates that either a single non‐union
rate prevailed (as defined in 29 CFR 1.2) for this
classification in the survey or that the rate was derived by
computing a weighted average rate based on all the rates
reported in the survey for that classification. As a weighted
average rate includes all rates reported in the survey, it may
include both union and non‐union rates. Example: SUFL2022‐007
6/27/2024. SU indicates the rate is a single non‐union
prevailing rate or a weighted average of survey data for that
classification. FL indicates the State of Florida. 2022 is the
year of the survey on which these classifications and rates are
based. The next number, 007 in the example, is an internal
number used in producing the wage determination. The date,
6/27/2024 in the example, indicates the survey completion date
for the classifications and rates under that identifier.

?SU? wage rates typically remain in effect until a new survey
is conducted. However, the Wage and Hour Division (WHD) has the
discretion to update such rates under 29 CFR 1.6(c)(1).

State Adopted Rate Identifiers

The ""SA"" identifier indicates that the classifications and
prevailing wage rates set by a state (or local) government were
adopted under 29 C.F.R 1.3(g)‐(h).  Example: SAME2023‐007
01/03/2024. SA reflects that the rates are state adopted. ME
refers to the State of Maine. 2023 is the year during which the
state completed the survey on which the listed classifications
and rates are based. The next number, 007 in the example, is an
internal number used in producing the wage determination.
The date, 01/03/2024 in the example, reflects the date on which
the classifications and rates under the ?SA? identifier took
effect under state law in the state from which the rates were
adopted.

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐

WAGE DETERMINATION APPEALS PROCESS

1) Has there been an initial decision in the matter? This can
be:



           a) a survey underlying a wage determination
           b) an existing published wage determination
c) an initial WHD letter setting forth a position on
a wage determination matter
d) an initial conformance (additional classification
and rate) determination

On survey related matters, initial contact, including requests
for summaries of surveys, should be directed to the WHD Branch
of Wage Surveys. Requests can be submitted via email to
davisbaconinfo@dol.gov or by mail to:

            Branch of Wage Surveys
            Wage and Hour Division
            U.S. Department of Labor
            200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
            Washington, DC 20210

Regarding any other wage determination matter such as
conformance decisions, requests for initial decisions should be
directed to the WHD Branch of Construction Wage Determinations.
Requests can be submitted via email to BCWD‐Office@dol.gov or
by mail to:

            Branch of Construction Wage Determinations
            Wage and Hour Division
            U.S. Department of Labor
            200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
            Washington, DC 20210

2) If an initial decision has been issued, then any interested
party (those affected by the action) that disagrees with the
decision can request review and reconsideration from the Wage
and Hour Administrator (See 29 CFR Part 1.8 and 29 CFR Part 7).
Requests for review and reconsideration can be submitted via
email to dba.reconsideration@dol.gov or by mail to:

            Wage and Hour Administrator
            U.S. Department of Labor
            200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
            Washington, DC 20210

The request should be accompanied by a full statement of the
interested party's position and any information (wage payment
data, project description, area practice material, etc.) that
the requestor considers relevant to the issue.

3) If the decision of the Administrator is not favorable, an
interested party may appeal directly to the Administrative
Review Board (formerly the Wage Appeals Board).  Write to:



            Administrative Review Board
            U.S. Department of Labor
            200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
            Washington, DC 20210.

================================================================

          END OF GENERAL DECISION
"
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Mr. Jeffrey Rosenberg 
Capital Development Administrative Officer 
101 West Flagler Street 
Miami, FL 33130 

Re: Project #4486-030-R, Miami-Dade County 

Dear Mr. Rosenberg: 

Enclosed is the executed Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) contract number 
H1019 between Miami-Dade County and the Division of Emergency Management.   

Please email all Requests for Reimbursement (Attachment D) to the project manager at 
Gabriella.Garofalo@em.myflorida.com.  The Project Manager for this contract is: 

Gabriella Garofalo, Project Manager 
Florida Division of Emergency Management 
2555 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

If you have any specific questions regarding the contract or the Request for 
Reimbursement form, please contact Gabriella Garofalo at (850) 347-2420. 

Respectfully, 

Laura Dhuwe  
Bureau Chief, Mitigation 
State Hazard Mitigation Officer 
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